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• A comprehensive assessment will be completed on all 
new cases. 

• A face-to-face contact is required with the client in 
his/her place of residence. 

• The assessment may also include an interview with 
the individual who will be providing home help 
services. 

• A new face-to-face assessment is required if there is 
a request for an increase in services before payment 
is authorized.  

• A face-to-face assessment is required on all transfer-
in cases before a payment is authorized.  

• The assessment must be updated as often as 
necessary, but minimally at the six month review and 
annual redetermination.  

• A release of information must be obtained when 
requesting documentation from confidential sources 
and/or sharing information from the department 
record.   

 
*** 

         
 Adult Service Manual (ASM), §120, page 1 of 6, 11-1-2011. 

 
Medical Need Certification 
 
Medical needs are certified utilizing the DHS-54A, Medical 
Needs form and must be completed by a Medicaid enrolled 
medical professional.  A completed DHS-54A or veterans 
administration medical form are acceptable for individual 
treated by a VA physician; see ASM 115, Adult Service 
Requirements.   

 
    ASM §105, page 2 of 3, November 1, 2011 

 
      *** 
 

ADULT SERVICES REQUIREMENTS - FORM (DHS-54A) 
 
The DHS-54A, Medical Needs form must be signed and 
dated by a medical professional certifying a medical need for 
personal care services. The medical professional must be an 
enrolled Medicaid provider and hold one of the following 
professional licenses: 

 
 



 
Docket No. 2012-26930 HHS 
Decision and Order 
 

4 

• Physician (M.D. or D.O.). 
• Nurse practitioner. 
• Occupational therapist 
• Physical therapist. 

 
*** 

 
The medical needs form is only required at the initial opening 
for SSI recipients and disabled adult children (DAC). All 
other Medicaid recipients must have a DHS-54A completed 
at the initial opening and annually thereafter.  

 
The client is responsible for obtaining the medical 
certification of need but the form must be completed by the 
medical professional and not the client. The National 
Provider Identifier (NPI) number must be entered on the form 
by the medical provider and the medical professional must 
indicate whether they are a Medicaid enrolled provider. 
 
The medical professional certifies that the client’s need for 
service is related to an existing medical condition. The 
medical professional does not prescribe or authorize 
personal care services. Needed services are determined by 
the comprehensive assessment conducted by the adult 
services specialist.  
 
If the medical needs form has not been returned, the adult 
services specialist should follow-up with the client and/or 
medical professional.   
 
Do not authorize home help services prior to the date of the 
medical professional signature on the DHS-54A.  
 
The medical needs form does not serve as the application 
for services. If the signature date on the DHS-54 is before 
the date on the DHS-390, payment for home help services 
must begin on the date of the application. 
 

**** 
If the case is closed and reopened within 90 days with no 
changes in the client’s condition, a new DHS-54A is not 
necessary. (Emphasis supplied by ALJ)  ASM 115,  pages  1 
and  2 of 3, Supra  
 

*** 








